An Ordinance to amend portions of Title 7 and Title 12 of the Crossville Municipal Code pertaining to building, fire, utility, etc. codes.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CROSSVILLE, TENNESSEE AS FOLLOWS:

- SECTION I. That Title 7, Chapter 1, Section 1 of the Crossville Municipal Code, said section being entitled "International fire code adopted", is hereby amended by changing the reference "International Fire Code, 2009 edition, including Appendix Chapters A-G" to read "International Fire Code, 2012 edition, including Appendix Chapters A-J".
- SECTION II. That Title 7, Chapter 2, Section 1 of the Crossville Municipal Code, said section being entitled "Life safety code adopted", is hereby amended by changing the reference "Life Safety Code, (NFPA No. 101), 2006 edition including Annex A and Annex B" to read "Life Safety Code, (NFPA No. 101), 2012 edition including Annex A and Annex B".
- SECTION III. That Title 12, Chapter 1, Section 1 of the Crossville Municipal Code, said section being entitled "International building code adopted", is hereby amended by changing the reference "International Building Code, 2009 edition" to read "International Building Code, 2012 edition, including Appendix Chapters A-K".
- SECTION IV.That Title 12, Chapter 2, Section 1 of the Crossville Municipal Code, said section being entitled "International residential code adopted", is hereby amended by changing the reference "International Residential Code, 2009 edition" to read "International Residential Code, 2012 edition, including Appendix Chapters A-Q, but omitting Section R313, including subsections, and replacing Chapter 11 with Chapter 11 from the International Residential Code, 2009 edition".
- SECTION V. That Title 12, Chapter 3, Section 1 of the Crossville Municipal Code, said section being entitled "International existing building code adopted", is hereby amended by changing the reference "International Existing Building Code, 20096 edition" to read "International Existing Building Code, 2012 edition, including Appendix Chapters A-B".
- SECTION VI. That Title 12, Chapter 4, Section 1 of the Crossville Municipal Code, said section being entitled "International property maintenance code adopted", is hereby amended by changing the reference "International Property Maintenance Code, 2009 edition" to read "International Property Maintenance Code, 2012 edition, including Appendix Chapter A".
- SECTION VII. That Title 12, Chapter 5, Section 1 of the Crossville Municipal Code, said section being entitled "Accessibility code adopted", is hereby amended by changing the reference "North Carolina State Building Code, Volume I-C: Making Buildings and Facilities Accessible To, and Usable By, Persons with Disabilities, 2002 edition with 2004 amendments" to read "2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design".
- SECTION VIII. That Title 12, Chapter 6, Section 1 of the Crossville Municipal Code, said section being entitled "International plumbing code adopted", is hereby amended by changing the reference "International Plumbing Code, 2009 edition" to read "International Plumbing Code, 2012 edition, including Appendix Chapters A-G".

SECTION IX. This ordinance shall take effect upon and after its final date of passage, the public welfare requiring it.

 Mayor

 Councilmember
 Councilmember

 Councilmember
 Councilmember

 Councilmember
 Councilmember

 ATTEST:
 APPROVED AS TO FORM:

 City Clerk
 City Attorney

 Passed 1st Reading:
 City Attorney

 Passed 3rd Reading:
 City Attorney